penalties, in assessing whether the Group is reasonably
certain to extend (or not to terminate) a lease. The Group
determined the lease term for technical sites lease contracts
with the governmental entities equaled to average useful lives
of cellular network stations.

The Group adopted the agenda decision and retrospectively
recalculated lease contracts with governmental entities
effective as at 1 January 2019, the Group’s date of adoption
IFRS 16.The right-of-use assets for the leases were recognised
based on the carrying amount as if the agenda decision
had always been applied, apart from the use of incremental
borrowing rate at the date of initial application. Lease liabilities
were recognised based on the present value of the remaining
lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing
rate at the date of initial application.

The effect of changes in the accounting policy is disclosed
below.

In thousands of tenge As previously
reported

Finalization of asses-
sment of provisional

fair value of Khan
Tengri Holding B.V.

(Note 6)

Change
in accounting

policy

Adjustments Note As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2019

Non-current assets

Property and equipment 437,315,934 806,360 – – [3] 438,122,294

Right-of-use assets 89,670,048 – 2,427,388 – [1] 92,097,436

Intangible assets 223,340,462 7,773,652 – – [3] 231,114,114

Goodwill 158,684,705 (4,192,210) – (2,090,250) [3], [2] 152,402,245

Deferred tax assets 1,766,127 – 52,274 – [1] 1,818,401

Total non-current assets 930,514,219 4,387,802 2,479,662 (2,090,250) 935,291,433

Current assets

Corporate income tax prepaid 4,237,313 – – 2,192,254 [2] 6,429,567

Total current assets 148,535,831 – – 2,192,254 150,728,085

Total assets 1,079,050,050 4,387,802 2,479,662 102,004 1,086,019,518

Equity

Retained earnings 420,469,917 44,998 (144,080) – [1], [3] 420,370,835

Non-controlling interests 35,507,909 – (65,327) 696,750 36,139,332

Total equity 462,865,928 44,998 (209,407) 696,750 463,398,269

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities: non-current portion 55,236,254 – 2,545,195 – [1] 57,781,449

Other non-current financial liabilities 1,318 1,861,290 – – [3] 1,862,608

Deferred tax liabilities 42,448,856 1,159,553 – – [1] 43,608,409

Total non-current liabilities 467,709,077 3,020,843 2,545,195 – 473,275,115

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities: current portion 15,291,266 – 143,874 – [1] 15,435,140

Other current financial liabilities 20,151,913 2,087,140 – – [3] 22,239,053

Trade payables 59,397,839 (765,179) – – [3] 58,632,660

Current corporate income tax payable 1,345,601 – – (594,746) [2] 750,855

Total current liabilities 148,475,045 1,321,961 143,874 (594,746) 149,346,134

Total liabilities 616,184,122 4,342,804 2,689,069 (594,746) 622,621,249

Total equity and liabilities 1,079,050,050 4,387,802 2,479,662 102,004 1,086,019,518

204 Kazakhtelecom JSC  Consolidated financial statements 205

AnnexesSustainable development report Corporate governance reportStrategy report Business and finincial review Financial statementsAbout the Company

5. Restatement of comparative information (continued)
Change in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS Interpretations Committee’s agenda decision on cancellable or renewable leases, and related
non-removable leasehold improvements (continued)

Effect of agenda decision on the Group accounting policy (continued)

In thousands of tenge As previously
reported

Change
in accounting

policy

Adjustments Note As restated

Consolidated statement of financial position as
at 1 January 2019

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets 71,929,617 2,861,609 – [1] 74,791,226

Goodwill 58,286,528 – (2,090,250) [2] 56,196,278

Total non-current assets 692,064,796 2,861,609 (2,090,250) 692,836,155

Current assets

Corporate income tax prepaid 1,849 – 933,173 [2] 935,022

Total current assets 129,593,842 – 933,173 130,527,015

Total assets 821,658,638 2,861,609 (1,157,077) 823,363,170

Equity

Retained earnings 373,056,587 (55,757) – [1] 373,000,830

Non-controlling interests 33,742,060 (39,737) 696,750 34,399,073

Total equity 414,276,124 (95,494) 696,750 414,877,380

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities: non-current portion 43,278,960 2,044,498 – [1] 45,323,458

Deferred tax liabilities 40,902,068 (39,738) – [1] 40,862,330

Total non-current liabilities 243,502,572 2,004,760 – 245,507,332

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities: current portion 9,922,609 952,343 – [1] 10,874,952

Current corporate income tax payable 3,319,656 – (1,853,827) [2] 1,465,829

Total current liabilities 163,879,942 952,343 (1,853,827) 162,978,458

Total liabilities 407,382,514 2,957,103 (1,853,827) 408,485,790

Total equity and liabilities 821,658,638 2,861,609 (1,157,077) 823,363,170

In thousands of tenge As previously
reported

Finalization
of assess-ment
of provisional

fair value
of Khan Tengri

Holding B.V.

(Note 6)

Change
in accounting

policy

Reclassifi-
cation

Note As restated

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2019

Cost of sales (292,479,664) (374,404) 277,138 – [1], [3] (292,576,930)

Gross profit 135,601,010 (374,404) 277,138 – 135,503,744

Selling expenses (12,770,588) 772,682 – – [3] (11,997,906)

Gain on disposal of property
and equipment, net

– – – 386,915 [4] 386,915

Other operating income – – – 3,442,931 [4] 3,442,931

Other operating expenses – – – (310,298) [4] (310,298)

Operating profit 82,365,403 398,278 277,138 3,519,548 86,560,367

Finance costs (42,484,296) – (416,641) – [1] (42,900,937)

Net foreign exchange loss (1,269,021) (7,503) – – [3] (1,276,524)

Gain from re-measurement of previously
held interest in associate

17,310,113 (267,623) – – [3] 17,042,490

Gain on disposal of property
and equipment, net

386,915 – – (386,915) [4] –

Other income 3,442,931 – – (3,442,931) [4] –

Other expenses (310,298) – – 310,298 [4] –

Profit before income tax 69,774,450 123,152 (139,503) – 69,758,099

Income tax expenses (9,429,152) (78,154) 25,590 – [1], [3] (9,481,716)

Total comprehensive income
for the year, net of tax

60,345,298 44,998 (113,913) – 60,276,383

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted, profit for the year
attributable to ordinary equity holders
of the parent, in tenge

5,192,83 4,09 (8,02) – [1], [3] 5,188,90

206 Kazakhtelecom JSC  Consolidated financial statements 207

AnnexesSustainable development report Corporate governance reportStrategy report Business and finincial review Financial statementsAbout the Company

5. Restatement of comparative information (continued)
Change in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS Interpretations Committee’s agenda decision on cancellable or renewable leases, and related
non-removable leasehold improvements (continued)

Effect of agenda decision on the Group accounting policy (continued)

In thousands of tenge As previously
reported

Finalization
of assessment

of provisional fair
value of Khan
Tengri Holding

B.V.

(Note 6)

Change
in accounting

policy

Note As restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2019

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 69,774,450 123,152 (139,503) [1], [3] 69,758,099

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property and equipment and right of use assets 73,481,369 (18,438) 632,451 [1], [3] 74,095,382

Amortisation of intangible assets 21,470,527 392,842 – [3] 21,863,369

Finance costs 42,484,296 – 416,641 [1] 42,900,937

Income from re-measurement of previously held interest
in the associate

(17,310,113) 267,623 – [3] (17,042,490)

Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets
and liabilities

183,415,859 765,179 909,589 185,090,627

Changes in other current liabilities (12,242,827) – (811,877) (13,054,704)

Cash flows from operating activities 197,268,519 765,179 97,712 198,131,410

Interest paid (35,690,260) – (416,641) [1] (36,106,901)

Net cash flows received from operating activities 141,121,959 765,179 (318,929) 141,568,209

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities (11,332,544) – (446,250) [1] (11,778,794)

Net cash flows received from financing activities 138,556,943 – (446,250) 138,110,693

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 26,287,286 765,179 (765,179) 26,287,286

[1] The Group adopted IFRS Interpretations Committee’s
agenda decision on cancellable or renewable leases,
and related non-removable leasehold improvements
and restated the comparative information as required
by IAS 8.

[2] In 2020, Kcell JSC, subsidiary, revised the calculation
of income tax recognized in its 2015–2018 consolidated
financial statements for the purpose of the re-submission
of income tax declarations for 2015–2018 periods,
and as a result, Kcell JSC identified certain adjustments
to calculation of income tax related to 2015–2018 periods.